
HLl 

April 7, 2009 

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL 

Chief of Docketing Division 
Public Udlities Commission 
180 East Broad Street, 3'" Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

P A E T E C 20e9APR-8 AH 9: ]k 

PUCO 

^^•'^My-rAr^/-
RE: Data Request, Case No. 08-550-TP-ATA. Application to Detariff 

McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. ("McLeodUSA") d/b/a PAETEC 
Business Sei'vices 

r 

Dear Dockedng Division: 

Enclosed please fmd an original and ten copies of revised pages to McLeodUSA 
Telecommunications Services, Inc.'s ("McLeodUSA") Telephone Tariff No. 2. Per discussion 
with staff, Cheryl Williams, McLeodUSA is adding language for the Minimum Telephone 
Service Standards (MTSS) (Sheet No. 27). In addition, we are updating the Table of Contents 
(Sheet No. 9) and the Check Sheet (Sheet No. 2). 

Enclosed you will fmd the following Exhibit: 

1) Exhibit A - The tariff pages reflecting the proposed changes; 

This filing has an Issue Date of April 8, 2009 and Effective Date of April 8, 2009. Please fde 
stamp the extra copy and return it to me in the enclosed, self-addressed, stamped envelope. If 
you have any questions, please contact me at iuhe.dishman@mcleodusa.com or (281) 465-1431 

Sincerely, 
/) 

^6(./0^/w^/-
Juiie Dishman 
Manager, Regulatory & Tariffs 

Enclosures 

This is to 
accurate and 

certify that the iiŷ -̂ aî p̂ 

docurfie.nt d? 
Techxiicxajta 

•re:̂ Bd in th^ regular cou-?;?;e o 
/r^ ^Date Px-ocetssed 

'^XTxnc/ 

i>Ar;ri'C 8665 NEW TRAILS DRIVE T H E WOODLANDS, T X 77381 WWW.PAETEC.COM 

mailto:iuhe.dishman@mcleodusa.com
http://www.paetec.com


McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Sixty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 2 

CanceHng Sixty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 2 

CHECK SHEET 

The sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheets. 
Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff that are currently 
in effect as of the date at the bottom of this sheet. 

Sheet 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
14.1 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

Revision 

2"̂  Revised 
66"'Revised* 
60'" Revised 
12"'Revised 
8"' Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2"̂  Revised* 
Original 
2"" Revised 
6'" Revised 
7"' Revised 
8'" Revised 
3̂ -̂  Revised 
8'" Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2'"' Revised 
P'Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1 '̂Revised* 
r'Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2"'' Revised 
P'Revised 
Original 

Sheet 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
52.1 
52.2 
53 
53.1 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
64.1 
65 
65.01 
65.1 

Revision 

2'"̂  Revised 
Original 
2"̂  Revised 
Original 
Original 
2""̂  Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
5"' Revised 
4"' Revised 
2"" Revised 
P'Revised 
8"' Revised 
2'"' Revised 
3"̂  Revised 
P* Revised 
P* Revised 
2"̂  Revised 
2"'' Revised 
P'Revised 
P'Revised 
P̂  Revised 
P'Revised 
2"̂  Revised 
2"" Revised 
P'Revised 
8'" Revised 
3̂ ^ Revised 
3̂ ^ Revised 

Sheet Revision 

65.2 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
83.1 
83.2 
83.3 
83.4 
83.5 
84 
84.1 
85 

P'Revised 
5"̂  Revised 
2"̂  Revised 
Original 
4*" Revised 
4"̂  Revised 
4̂^̂  Revised 
5'" Revised 
Original 
2"'' Revised 
2"'' Revised 
3'^ Revised 
Original 
Original 
2"'* Revised 
3'̂ ^ Revised 
3"' Revised 
2"" Revised 
2"̂^ Revised 
2"̂  Revised 
2"̂  Revised 
2'"* Revised 
P* Revised 
P̂  Revised 
3^''Revised 
2"'' Revised 
P'Revised 

Issued: April 8, 2009 Effective: April 8, 2009 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Second Revised Sheet No. 9 

Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 9 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Title Sheet 1 
Check Sheet 2 
Carriers 6 
Tariff Format 7 
Table of Contents 9 
0.0 Application and Scope of Tariff 16 

0.1 Application 16 
0.2 Scope 16 
0.3 Interconnection with Other Carriers 16 

1.0 Explanation of Terms and Abbreviations 17 
1.1 Definitions of Terms 17 
1.2 Explanation of Acronyms and Trade Names 26 

2.0 General Rules and Regulations 27 
2.1 Undertaking of McLeod 27 

2.1.1 General 27 
2.1.2 Limitations 27 
2.1.3 Compliance with Ohio Rules and Regulations 27 (N) 

2.2 Use 28 
2.2.1 Lawful Purpose 28 
2.2.2 Use of Service for Unlawful and/or Fraudulent Purposes 28 
2.2.3 Unauthorized Use 28 
2.2.4 Recording Devices 28 
2.2.5 Use of Service Mark 28 

2.3 Liability 29 
2.4 Equipment 31 

2.4.1 Inspection, Testing, and Adjustment 31 
2.4.2 Interference and Hazard 31 
2.4.3 Maintenance and Repair 32 

2.5 Contract for Service 33 
2.6 Application for Service 33 

2.6.1 Information Required 33 
2.6.2 Initiation of Service 33 

2.7 Deposits 34 
2.7.1 Deposit Requirements 34 
2.7.2 Amount of Deposit 34 
2.7.3 New or Additional Deposit 35 
2.7.4 Handling of Deposits 36 
2.7.5 Receipts 36 
2.7.6 Customer Obligations 36 
2.7.7 Refund 37 
2.7.8 Interest 37 

Issued: April 8, 2009 Effective: April 8, 2009 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in CaseNo. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 27 

Cancelling Original Sheet No. 27 
2.0 General Rules and Regulations 

2.1 Undertaking of McLeodUSA 

2.1.1 General 

Pursuant to this tariff, McLeodUSA undertakes to provide within the service area 
in which McLeodUSA has been approved for certification the regulated intrastate, 
intraLATA, interexchange services and local exchange services described in 
Section 3.0. 

2.1.2 Limitations 

Service is offered subject to the availability of the necessary facilities and 
equipment and subject to the provisions of this tariff in compliance with 
limitations set forth in the Commission's rules. 

B. McLeodUSA reserves the right to limit or to allocate the use of existing 
facilities, or of additional facilities offered by McLeodUSA, when 
necessary because of lack of facilities, or due to some other cause beyond 
McLeodUSA's control on a non-discriminatory basis. 

C. The furnishing of service under the tariffs of McLeodUSA is subject to the 
availability on a continuing basis of all the necessary facilities and is 
limited to the capacity of the McLeodUSA's facilities as well as facilities 
the McLeodUSA may obtain from other carriers to furnish sei-vice from 
time to time as required at the sole discretion of the Company. 

D. McLeodUSA reserves the right to discontinue service when the Customer 
is using the service in violation of the provisions of this tariff, signed 
contract, or the law, with notice as required by the rules of the Commission. 

E. McLeodUSA does not undertake to transmit messages or information, but 
offers the use of its facilities, when available, for that purpose. 

2.1.3 Compliance with Ohio Rules and Regulations 

All telephone companies are subject to the commission's rules for minimum 
telephone service standards (MTSS) found in chapter 4901:1-5 of the 
Administrative Code. Customers have certain rights and responsibilities under 
the Minimum Telephone Service Standards. These safeguards can be found in 
the Appendix to Ohio Adm. Code 4901 :l-5-03, which is entitled "Telephone 
Customer Rights and Responsibilities." These rights and responsibilities include 
complaint handling, ordering or changing service, service repair, payment of 
bills, and disconnection and reconnection of service. 

(N) 

(N) 

Issued: April 8, 2009 Effective: April 8, 2009 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 


