

RECEIVES-DOCKERING MAY

2009 APR -8 AH 9: 14

April 7, 2009

PUCO

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Chief of Docketing Division Public Utilities Commission 180 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor Columbus, OH 43215-3793

90-9087-TP-TRF

RE: Data Request, <u>Case No. 08-550-TP-ATA</u>, Application to Detariff

McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. ("McLeodUSA") d/b/a PAETEC Business Services

Dear Docketing Division:

Enclosed please find an original and ten copies of revised pages to McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc.'s ("McLeodUSA") Telephone Tariff No. 2. Per discussion with staff, Cheryl Williams, McLeodUSA is adding language for the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) (Sheet No. 27). In addition, we are updating the Table of Contents (Sheet No. 9) and the Check Sheet (Sheet No. 2).

Enclosed you will find the following Exhibit:

1) Exhibit A – The tariff pages reflecting the proposed changes;

This filing has an Issue Date of April 8, 2009 and Effective Date of April 8, 2009. Please file stamp the extra copy and return it to me in the enclosed, self-addressed, stamped envelope. If you have any questions, please contact me at <u>julie_dishman@mcleodusa.com</u> or (281) 465-1431.

Sincerely,

Julie Dishman

Manager, Regulatory & Tariffs

Wei Dishman

Enclosures

This is to certify that the images expecting are an accurate and complete reproduction of a control all document delivered in the regular course of business.

Technician Date Processed 4/8/09

PARTEC 8665 NEW TRAILS DRIVE THE WOODLANDS, TX 77381 WWW.PARTEC.COM

CHECK SHEET

The sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheets. Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff that are currently in effect as of the date at the bottom of this sheet.

Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision	<u>Sheet</u>	Revision
1	2"d Revised	36	2 nd Revised	65.2	1st Revised
2	66th Revised*	37	Original	66	5th Revised
3	60th Revised	38	2 nd Revised	67	2nd Revised
4	12th Revised	39	Original	68	Original
5	8 th Revised	40	Original	69	4th Revised
6	Original	41	2 nd Revised	70	4th Revised
7	Original	42	Original	71	4th Revised
8	Original	43	Original	72	5th Revised
9	2 nd Revised*	44	Original	73	Original
10	Original	45	Original	74	2 nd Revised
11	2 nd Revised	46	Original	75	2nd Revised
12	6 th Revised	47	Original	76	3 rd Revised
13	7th Revised	48	Original	77	Original
14	8 th Revised	49	Original	78	Original
14.1	3 rd Revised	50	Original	79	2 nd Revised
15	8th Revised	51	5 th Revised	80	3 rd Revised
16	Original	52	4th Revised	81	3 rd Revised
17	Original	52.1	2 nd Revised	82	2 nd Revised
18	Original	52.2	1 st Revised	83	2nd Revised
19	Original	53	8 th Revised	83.1	2 nd Revised
20	Original	53.1	2 nd Revised	83.2	2 nd Revised
21	Original	54	3 rd Revised	83.3	2 nd Revised
22	2 nd Revised	55	1 st Revised	83.4	1st Revised
23	1 st Revised	56	1st Revised	83.5	1st Revised
24	Original	57	2 nd Revised	84	3rd Revised
25	Original	58	2 nd Revised	84. 1	2nd Revised
26	Original	59	1st Revised	85	1st Revised
27	1st Revised*	60	1 st Revised		
28	1st Revised	61	1 st Revised		
29	Original	62	1 st Revised		
30	Original	63	2 nd Revised		
31	Original	64	2 nd Revised		
32	Original	64.1	1 st Revised		
33	2 nd Revised	65	8 th Revised		
34	1st Revised	65.01	3 rd Revised		
35	Original	65.1	3 rd Revised		

Issued: April 8, 2009

Effective: April 8, 2009

BY: William A. Haas

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel

One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177

Hiawatha, Iowa 52233

			TABLE OF CONTENTS	
Title	Sheet			
Chec	k Shee	et	2	
Carri	ers		,,,,	
Tarif	f Form	nat		
Table	of Co	ontents .		
0.0	Appl	ication a	nd Scope of Tariff	
0.1 Application		Applica	ation	
	0.2	Scope	,	
	0.3	Interco	nnection with Other Carriers	
1.0 Explanation of Terms and Abbreviations				
1.1		Definiti	ions of Terms	
	1.2	Explana	ation of Acronyms and Trade Names	
		ral Rule:	s and Regulations	
	2.1			
		2.1.1	General	
		2.1.2	Limitations	
		2.1.3	Compliance with Ohio Rules and Regulations	I)
	2.2	Use	,	•
		2.2.1	Lawful Purpose	
		2.2.2	Use of Service for Unlawful and/or Fraudulent Purposes	
		2.2.3	Unauthorized Use	
		2.2.4	Recording Devices	
		2.2.5	Use of Service Mark	
2.3		Liabilit	y	
	2.4	Equipm	ent	
2.4.1 Inspection, Testing		2.4.1	Inspection, Testing, and Adjustment	
		2.4.2	Interference and Hazard	
		2.4.3	Maintenance and Repair	
		Contrac	t for Service	
		Application for Service		
		2.6.1	Information Required	
		2.6.2	Initiation of Service	
2.7		Deposits		
		2.7.1	Deposit Requirements	
			Amount of Deposit	
		2.7.3	New or Additional Deposit	
			Handling of Deposits	
			Receipts	
			Customer Obligations	
			Refund	
		2.7.8	Interest	

Issued: April 8, 2009 Effective: April 8, 2009

BY: William A. Haas

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177

Hiawatha, Iowa 52233

2.0 General Rules and Regulations

2.1 Undertaking of McLeodUSA

2.1.1 General

Pursuant to this tariff, McLeodUSA undertakes to provide within the service area in which McLeodUSA has been approved for certification the regulated intrastate, intraLATA, interexchange services and local exchange services described in Section 3.0.

2.1.2 <u>Limitations</u>

- A. Service is offered subject to the availability of the necessary facilities and equipment and subject to the provisions of this tariff in compliance with limitations set forth in the Commission's rules.
- B. McLeodUSA reserves the right to limit or to allocate the use of existing facilities, or of additional facilities offered by McLeodUSA, when necessary because of lack of facilities, or due to some other cause beyond McLeodUSA's control on a non-discriminatory basis.
- C. The furnishing of service under the tariffs of McLeodUSA is subject to the availability on a continuing basis of all the necessary facilities and is limited to the capacity of the McLeodUSA's facilities as well as facilities the McLeodUSA may obtain from other carriers to furnish service from time to time as required at the sole discretion of the Company.
- D. McLeodUSA reserves the right to discontinue service when the Customer is using the service in violation of the provisions of this tariff, signed contract, or the law, with notice as required by the rules of the Commission.
- E. McLeodUSA does not undertake to transmit messages or information, but offers the use of its facilities, when available, for that purpose.

2.1.3 Compliance with Ohio Rules and Regulations

All telephone companies are subject to the commission's rules for minimum telephone service standards (MTSS) found in chapter 4901:1-5 of the Administrative Code. Customers have certain rights and responsibilities under the Minimum Telephone Service Standards. These safeguards can be found in the Appendix to Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-5-03, which is entitled "Telephone Customer Rights and Responsibilities." These rights and responsibilities include complaint handling, ordering or changing service, service repair, payment of bills, and disconnection and reconnection of service.

Issued: April 8, 2009

Effective: April 8, 2009

BY: William A. Haas

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177

Hiawatha, Iowa 52233

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE.

(N)

(N)